These standards are required to be applied for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with earlier
adoption permitted. The Company has not yet assessed the impact of these standards or determined whether it will
adopt these standards early.

Transition to IFRS

In 2010, the CICA Handbook was revised to incorporate International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), and
require publicly accountable enterprises to apply such standards effective for years beginning on or after January 1,

19

2011. Accordingly, the Company has commenced reporting on this basis. The effect of the Company’s transition to
IFRS is summarized as follows:

(i) Transition Elections

The Company has applied the following transition exceptions and exemptions to full retrospective application of
IFRS:

Deemed cost of property, plant and equipment

In accordance with IFRS transition provisions, the company elected to hold property, plant and equipment at its
historical value and not elect to restate to current fair market value.

(ii) Reconciliation of the statements of financial position, income and comprehensive income as
previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS.

20

Note Canadian Canadian

5(iii) GAAP Adjustments IFRS GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $9,734 $9,734 $9,691 $9,691

Trade receivables 8,131 8,131 12,839 12,839

Other receivables 510 510 638 638

Inventories a 12,810 (2,096) 10,714 10,451 (4,346) 6,105

Assets held for sale 407 407 407 407

Income taxes receivable 775 775 - -

Prepaids and deposits 801 801 1,125 1,125

Biological asset a - 5,223 5,223 - 5,649 5,649

Total current assets 33,168 3,127 36,295 35,151 1,303 36,455

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment 62,972 62,972 64,403 64,403

Deferred tax asset b 2,967 2,967 3,749 (424) 3,325

Intangible assets 1,301 1,301 1,353 1,353

Other assets 1,125 1,125 938 938

Total assets $101,533 $3,127 $104,660 $105,594 $879 $106,473

Liabilities

Current liabil ities:

Trade AP and accrued liabilit ies b $9,774 ($24) $9,750 $12,236 ($13) $12,223

Income taxes payable b - 24 24 - 13 13

Current maturities of l/t debt 3,260 3,260 3,260 3,260

Current portion of capital leases 264 264 291 291

Total current liabilities 13,298 13,298 15,787 - 15,787

Non-current liabil ities

Long-term debt 48,208 48,208 49,838 49,838

Derivatives 2,340 2,340 2,512 2,512

Obligations under capital leases 14 14 112 112

Deferred tax liability b 3,474 1,095 4,569 3,239 (75) 3,164

Total l iabilities 67,334 1,095 68,429 71,488 (75) 71,413

Shareholders' equity:

Share capital 24,850 24,850 24,850 24,850

Contributed surplus c 40 35 75 19 17 36

Accumulated other comp income 55 55 55 55

Retained earnings d 9,254 1,996 11,251 9,182 937 10,119

Total shareholders' equity 34,199 2,032 36,231 34,106 954 35,060

Total l iabilities and equity $101,533 $3,127 $104,660 $105,595 $879 $106,473

December 31, 2010 June 30, 2010

21

Note Canadian Canadian

GAAP Adj IFRS GAAP Adj IFRS

Net sales $46,476 $46,476 $77,578 $77,578

Cost of sales (40,224) (40,224) (61,090) (61,090)

Change in biological asset a - (4,325) (4,325) - (3,842) (3,842)

Selling, general and administrative expenses c (3,192) (10) (3,202) (6,170) (17) (6,187)

Income from operations 3,060 (4,335) (1,275) 10,318 (3,859) 6,459

Interest expense, net 670 670 1,379 1,379

Foreign exchange loss 58 58 145 145

Amortization of intangible assets 26 26 52 52

Loss on derivatives 102 102 419 419

Other (income) (119) (119) (308) (308)

Loss on disposal of asset 1 1 330 330

Earnings before income taxes 2,322 (4,335) (2,013) 8,301 (3,859) 4,442

Provision (recovery) of income taxes b 995 (1,375) (380) 2,775 (1,452) 1,323

Net income and comprehensive income 1,327 (2,960) (1,633) 5,526 (2,407) 3,119

Earnings per share/unit - basic 0.03$ (0.07)$ (0.04)$ 0.14$ (0.06)$ 0.08$

Number of shares/units outstanding - basic 38,707,345 - 38,707,345 38,707,345 - 38,707,345

Earnings per share/unit - diluted 0.03$ (0.07)$ (0.04)$ 0.14$ (0.06)$ 0.08$

Number of shares/units outstanding - diluted 39,057,344 - 39,057,344 39,057,344 - 39,057,344

Three months ended June 30, 2010 Six months ended June 30, 2010

Explanatory Notes

(a) Biological Asset and Produce Inventory

In applying IAS 41 Agriculture the Company recognizes a biological asset arising from the produce on the vines as
of the reporting date. These vines are measured as the fair value of the produce on the vine less costs to sell and
finishing costs.

(b) Future income taxes

The Company evaluated the impact of IAS 12 Income Tax on its reported results and took into consideration the
change in future income taxes caused by the reporting of both the additional share based compensation costs and the